

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

SDWA Appeal No. 13-01

In the Matter of:

Maralex Disposal, LLC
Ignacio, Colorado

Docket No. SDWA-8-2011-0079 (Region 8)

Appeal from the Initial Decision
Of the Presiding Officer, Administrative Law Judge
Elyana R. Sutin issued on July 8, 2013

APPELLANT'S APPEAL BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

William E. Zimsky
ABADIE & SCHILL, PC
555 Rivergate Lane, Suite B4-180
Durango, Colorado 81301
970-385-4401

August 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
1. Introduction.....	1
2. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	1
3. Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of Proceedings	2
C. Disposition Below	4
4. Statement of the Facts.....	4
A. Maralex Disposal, LLC	4
B. Mechanical Integrity of the Ferguson # 1 Well.....	6
i. The Permit for the Ferguson # 1 Well.....	6
ii. Construction of the Ferguson # 1 Well	8
iii. EPA Inspections of the Ferguson # 1 Well	9
iv. Expert Opinions Regarding the Mechanical Integrity of the Ferguson # 1 Well	15
a. Nathan Wiser	15
b. Dennis Reimers.....	18
c. Alexis Michael O’Hare.....	19
C. Weekly Observations of the Annulus Pressure	21
D. Annual Reporting	22

5.	Summary of the Argument	22
6.	Argument	23
	A. Standard of Review	23
	B. The Safe Drinking Water Act and its regulatory implementation as applicable to this proceeding.....	24
	C. The Ferguson # 1 Well Never Failed to Maintain Mechanical Integrity as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 146.8	26
	i. The Initial Decision is based on the erroneous legal determination that an increase of annulus pressure caused by minor leaks constitutes a failure to maintain Mechanical Integrity	26
	ii. The Ferguson # 1 Well maintained Mechanical Integrity at all times between May 5, 2010 and May 24, 2011	31
	D. The Amount of the penalties assessed by the Presiding Judge are Excessive and not supported by the evidence	35
	i. Count I Penalty - Weekly observations of annulus pressure	35
	ii. Count II Penalty – Failure to Maintain Mechanical Integrity	39
	iii. Count III Penalty – Inaccurate reporting	43
7.	Conclusion	43
8.	Alternative Findings of Fact.	43
9.	Alternative Conclusions of Law	44
	A. Liability under Count II: Mechanical Integrity	44
	B. Penalty Assessments for Counts I and III	49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys. Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	36, 49
<i>James Madison, Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (DC Cir. 1996)	36, 49-50
<i>In re Pepperell Assoc.</i> , 246 F.3d 15, 29 (1 st Cir. 2001)	36, 49
<i>Seo v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 523 F.2d 10 (10 th Cir. 1975)	36, 49
<i>United States v. Massachusetts Water Resources Authority</i> , 256 F.3d 36 (1 st Cir. 2001)	25, 32 43-44, 45

EAB CASES	PAGE
<i>In re City of Marshall, Minnesota</i> , 10 E.A.D. 173 (EAB, October 31, 2001)	24
<i>In re Echevarria</i> , 5 E.A.D. 6226 (EAB 1994)	24
<i>In re: Gypsum North Corp.</i> , CAA-02-2001-1253, 2002 EPA ALJ LEXIS 70 (Nov. 1, 2002)	36
<i>In re Mayes</i> , 12 E.A.D. 54, (EAB 2005), aff'd No. 3:05-CV-478, 2008 WL 65178 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 4, 2008)	24
<i>In re Pepperell Assoc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 83, 107 (EAB 2000), aff'd 246 F.3d 15, 29 (1 st Cir. 2001)	36, 49
<i>In re San Pedro Forklift, Inc.</i> , CWA Appeal No. 12-02 (April 22, 2013)	24

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 557(b)	23-24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)	36, 49
42 U.S.C. §§ 300f to 300j-8	24
42 U.S.C. § 300h-2(c)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 300h to 300h-8.....	25
42 U.S.C. Sec. 300h(d)(1).....	25

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 22.24(a)	24
40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b)	24
40 C.F.R. 22.30(f)	23
40 C.F.R. § 124	6
40 C.F.R. § 144	6
40 C.F.R. § 144.28(h)	25
40 C.F.R. § 144.6(b)	25
40 C.F.R. § 144.51(q)(1)	1, 2, 25, 26, 29
40 C.F.R. § 144.80	6
40 C.F.R. § 146	6
40 C.F.R. § 146.5	6
40 C.F.R. § 146.8	□ assim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA’s Ground Water Section Guidance No. 35 11, 16-18, 31, 33, 35

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185, U.S.Code Cong.
& Admin.News 1974, p. 6484 25
